
 

Franklin/Williamson County ROSC  

(Hybrid) Meeting Minutes  

12/18/2024@ 9:00 AM  

Attendees:  
Mandy Hagen- ROSC Coordinator, TAT mandyh@takeactiontoday.net 

  
Sherry Smedshammer- Centerstone Crisis Resource Developer 

sherry.smedshammer@centerstone.org  

 

Beverly Holland- Region 5 ROSC TA, Chestnut bgholland@chestnut.org 

 

Kelsey Driskell- ROSC Support Specialist, TAT kelseyd@takeactiontoday.net  

 

Christina Manchen- CCBHC, Centerstone christina.manchen@centerstone.org  

 

Anthony Arington- Southern Illinois Reentry aarington@southernillinoisreentry.org 

 

 Keith Fletcher- Director, JCity Hope and Renewal jcitycenter@gmail.com  

 

Shara Robison – Community Develop Coordinator, TAT sharar@takeactiontody.net  

 

Torie Patton - Harm Reduction Specialist, CPRS toriep@takeactiontoday.net 

 

Robbie Kuntz - CPRS, TAT robbiek@takeactiontoday.net  

 

Mike Tyson – Director of Community Development, TAT miket@takeactiontoday.net 
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Dorie Warren - CPRS, CBHL, Williamson/Jackson County Drug Court, TAT 

doriew@takeactiontoday.net 

 

Jessica Ridgeway – PRS, TAT jessicar@takeactiontoday.net 

 

Rebecca Pyles – PRS, TAT  rebeccap@takeactiontoday.net 

 

Brigitte Kittel - Chestnut bskittel@chesnut.org 

 

Sierra Castedo de Martell - Assistant Research Scientist, Chestnut sjcasted@chestnut.org 

Welcome and Introductions  

Everyone shared a personal introduction.  

Approval of 9/18/24 meeting minutes  

1st motion to approve Kelsey Driskell  

2nd motion to approve Anthony Arington  

Presentation:  

Sierra Castedo de Martell shared about Launch, a new study at Chestnut that is 

recruiting young adults (18-26) with their parent (or parental figure) to try and give 

feedback of a new combination of evidence-based recovery services. Services may 

include PRS services for the young adult and virtual coaching for the parent. They will 

be paid for their time participating in the study, there are no costs for services. This can 

be done anywhere! Contact Alice Dawson 541-251-8507 They are looking for 48 

families to participate. For more information: https://www.chestnut.org/home/launch-

study/ 

 

Old Business  
The Community Survey is complete! The survey link is below: 
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/BGXNNLT  Please check it out and SHARE IT 
WIDELY!! Don’t forget to take part in the survey yourself! Our voices matter too! 
 
Updates 
Mike Tyson gave an update on the Benton/West City Warming center. We have an 
average of 13-15 visitors per night. They close for cleaning from 5 pm - 8 pm, they 
serve 2 meals during hours of operation 8 pm - 8 am with a 6:30 am wakeup for a hot 
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breakfast. 
 
Torie Patton gave an update on CMA and SHINE groups. 
Also gave an update on Narcan training for businesses. She will be meeting with the 
housing authority, and a furniture store owner who owns multiple stores that have 
allies with a lot of foot traffic and get them and their staff Narcan trained! 

New Business:  

Support for Loved Ones group called The Invitation To Change will be hosted at 

the Marion TAT office with Rebecca Pyles and will begin 1/13/25 @ 5 Pm 

The “Holiday Season” is coming up, does anyone have any upcoming food distributions, 

free holiday meals/baskets, or donation drives they are aware of that we could help 

spread awareness of?  

Feel free to post any information you acquire on the Franklin/Williamson ROSC FB 

Page (ALL OF US CAN POST on the FB Page) or pass the information along to Mandy 

and she will get it posted.  

Shara said First Church of God in Marion has a free meal on Christmas Day from 11 

am - 2 pm and they will offer transportation and delivery for anyone that is 

homebound or unable to attend but must contact church office in advance 618-993-

6369. SANTA will make an appearance! 

Shara shared about her virtual SMART Recovery meeting EVERY Wednesday from 

6:30pm – 8:00pm. If you have any questions about SMART recovery or the virtual 

meeting please contact, Shara Robinson sharar@takeactiontoday.net  

TAT resource centers will be CLOSED unless for emergencies, our staff have the 

opportunity to work from home and spend time with their families during Christmas 

Break! Will still be available by phone or email! Dates closed December 23rd - January 

2nd! Benton/West City Warming Center will still be open! 

Upcoming meeting: 

Mandy spoke about next year's meetings to start rotating between Williamson and 

Franklin County. She is working on schedule for the locations and will let everyone know 

in advance. If anyone has any suggestions for where one could take place please email 

mandy @ mandyh@takeactiontoday.net  

Next meeting will be held at Marion PD in the conference room located at 1001 W. 

Deyoung St. Marion, IL. Jacob Webb will be presenting a PowerPoint presentation 

with data they have collected from arrests! Thank you to the Marion PD for sharing this 

information and allowing us to use your space! 

 



Next Meeting: January 15th @ 9:00 am  

Location: Marion PD Conference Room 1001 W. 
Deyoung St. Marion, IL 62959. 

Or by Zoom: 
https://zoom.us/j/94772663701?pwd=bjJwMUNxVThZaE1TV29EdmtqNlMvdz09 


